

Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505,  
15-35, 15-105, 15-119, & 15-191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST UNIVERSITY, *et al.*, *Petitioners*  
v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR HOME FOR THE AGED,  
DENVER, COLORADO, *et al.*, *Petitioners*  
v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

SOUTHERN NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*, *Petitioners*  
v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

GENEVA COLLEGE, *Petitioner*  
v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

DAVID A. ZUBIK, *et al.*, *Petitioners*  
v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*  
v.  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*, *Respondents*

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*, *Petitioners*  
v.  
SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*, *Respondents*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals for the  
Third, Fifth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE SCHOOL OF THE  
OZARKS, INC. D/B/A COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

VIRGINIA L. FRY  
GINGER K. GOOCH  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
901 St. Louis Street, Suite 1800  
Springfield, MO 65806  
(417) 268-4000

MARK G. ARNOLD  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOANN T. SANDIFER  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
(314) 480-1802  
mark.arnold@huschblackwell.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE CONTRACEPTIVE MANDATE EFFECTIVELY REQUIRES THE COLLEGE TO PAY FOR ITS EMPLOYEES' ABORTIFACIENTS .....	2
II. THE HHS REGULATIONS IMPOSE A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON THE COLLEGE'S RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9
<i>Dordt College v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 430 (2006).....	9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Services, N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	4
<i>Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n. Local 1625, AFL-CIO v. Schermerhorn</i> , 373 U.S. 746 (1963).....	4, 5
<i>School of the Ozarks, Inc. v. HHS, et al.</i> , 86 F. Supp.3d 1066 (W.D.Mo. 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-1330 (8th Cir. Feb. 13, 2015).....	2
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015).....	7, 8
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 2339B,.....	3
Taft-Hartley Act, 29 U.S.C. § 186 (1947) ....	4, 5
Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18001 (2010).....	1, 6, 7, 9
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(c)(2)(i)(B) .....	8
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(1) .....	3
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(B) .....	3
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(i)(B).....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael J. New, <i>Analyzing the Impact of State Level Contraception Mandates on Public Health Outcomes</i> , 13 Ave Maria L. Rev. 345 (2015).....	5
